During a site visit to an off-grid biogas power plant, the load factor was found to be as low
as 30 %, corresponding to less than 3000 full load hours. This was explained partly by an
explosion of the digester causing operational downtime and customers switching to PLN’s
grid. As shown on the graph below, FLHs below 3000 yield a negative NPV, which
underlines the importance of sizing a project according to demand.

T H E  S T UDY  I S  R E L AT I VE LY  RO B UST  W I T H  R ES P EC T  TO  C H A N GES
I N  C A P E X  A N D M O R E  S E N SI T I VE  TO  T H E  LOA D FAC TOR

CAPEX sensitivity: CAPEX is costs related to the upfront investment of the digester
system, electrical and instrumental equipment among other things.

This study has estimated CAPEX to be 3.8 m USD for a 1.8 MWe biogas plant
following the assumption in the Danish Energy Agency’s Technology catalogue for
Indonesia. Another report on biogas project development from Windrock
International estimates that the investment costs of a lagoon digester ranges
between 1.5 mUSD and 3mUSD. The sensitivity analysis shows that even if CAPEX
increases with 50 %, the business case still returns a positive NPV.

0,0

2,0

4,0

6,0

8,0

10,0

12,0

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%

N
P

V
 [

m
U

SD
]

CAPEX +/- % of baseline

NPV as a function of CAPEX  (mUSD)

5.7 mUSDBaseline: 3.8 m USD1.9mUSD

IRR: 23-49 %

Source: Windrock International (2016); DEA & Ea (2021); Weather and Climate (2021);

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000

N
P

V
 [

m
U

SD
]

Full load hours (FLH)

NPV as a function of FLH (mUSD)

IRR: 3-25 %

Background &
scope

1

Revenue
streams

2

Resource
evaluation

3

Project size &
restrictions

4

Financial & technical
key figures

5

Business
case

6

Environmental &
social aspects

7

Risk
assessment

8

26Source: Windrock International (2016); The Jakarta Post (2019); PT Innovasi

T H E  R I S K  O F  M E T H A NE  L EA K AGE  C A N  B E  S I G NI F I C A NT A LO NG
W I T H T H E  R I S K  O F  E N V I RONMENTA L  DA MAGE  F RO M A  N AT URA L
D I SA ST E R

Greenhouse gas impact: The palm oil mill effluent from palm oil mills is stored in